ARTICLE 7 – EMPLOYEE DEFINITIONS 

7.1 (a) A new employee hired for a full-time, part-time, or casual permanent position 

shall be considered a probationary employee for the following period of time 
after which the employee will be considered permanent: 

(i) four hundred and fifty-five (455) hours of work; or 

(ii) sixty-five (65) days of work; whichever is greater. 

Probation may be extended by mutual agreement between the Union and the 
Employer which shall be in writing as a Letter of Agreement. 

If such person continues on a permanent basis, seniority, holiday, and vacation

[...]

(a) Ontario Employer's Health Tax - the Employer agrees that should the Health 
Tax revert to a premium based Health Insurance Plan, the Employer will 
contribute one hundred percent (100%) of the premium cost. 

(b) Group insurance - Extended Health Care Benefits Plan with paramedical 
services and Vision Care Plan of four hundred and seventy-five dollars 
($475)/twenty-four (24) months, or equivalent coverage. Vision Care benefit may 
be applied to laser surgery. 

Drug Plan - A drug plan that provides for mandatory generic substituting unless 
expressly approved by the insurer through an exception process.

[...]

(c) Group insurance Dental Plan with Ontario Dental Association Fee Schedule for 

the current year. The Dental plan includes one hundred percent (100%) coverage 
for basic dental services and fifty percent (50%) coinsurance for major dental 
services (i.e. crowns, dentures and bridges) to a calendar year maximum of two 
thousand and five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

(d) Group insurance Travel Plan or equivalent coverage. 

(e) The Employer will pay the cost of one (1) optometric eye examination every 

twenty- four (24) months to a maximum of one hundred and ten dollars ($110). 

Benefits After Age 65

[...]

13.2 A Group Life Insurance Plan under which the life of each full-time employee who is 
covered by this Agreement will be insured to the extent of two (2) times an amount equal 
to their annual salary, calculated to the next one thousand dollars ($1000) up to a 
maximum of one hundred and thirty thousand dollars ($130,000). Part-time employees 
will be insured for twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), provided that the part-time 
employee regularly works seventeen and one-half (17.5) or more hours per week. All 
employees covered for Group Life Insurance under this Article shall also be covered for 
an equivalent amount of Accidental Death and Dismemberment Insurance.